
There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms. Some of the systems 
are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact Pippa Turvey on 
01733 452460 as soon as possible.

Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available online or via the 
modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection aspirations and view this agenda 
online instead of printing it. 

CABINET

MONDAY 4 DECEMBER 2017
10.00 AM

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall
Contact – philippa.turvey@peterborough.gov.uk, 01733 452460

AGENDA
Page No

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest

STRATEGIC DECISIONS

3 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018-19 to 2020-21 3 - 60

4 September 2017 Budgetary Control Monitoring Update 61 - 62

Circulation
Cabinet Members
Scrutiny Committee Representatives
Directors, Heads of Service
Press

Any agenda item highlighted in bold and marked with an * is a ‘key decision’ involving the Council making 
expenditure or savings of over £500,000 or having a significant effect on two or more wards in Peterborough. 
 These items have been advertised previously on the Council’s Forward Plan (except where the issue is 
urgent in accordance with Section 15 of the Council’s Access to Information rules).

Recording of Council Meetings
Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use social media to report the 
proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pd
f

Public Document Pack

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET AGENDA ITEM No. 3

4 DECEMBER 2017 PUBLIC REPORT

Report of: Marion Kelly, Interim Director of Resources
Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor David Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources

Contact Officer(s): Marion Kelly, Interim Corporate Director: Resources
Peter Carpenter, Service Director Financial Services

Tel: 01733 
452520
Tel: 01733 
384564

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2018/19 to 2020/21

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM: Cabinet Member for Resources Deadline date: N/A

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

1. Have regard to the consultation feedback received to date and statutory advice detailed in the report 
when determining the phase one budget proposals, noting that consultation remains open until 30 
November 2017, and an addendum will be provided prior to the Cabinet meeting.

2. Note the timetable for the phase two consultation and formal approval of the 2018/19 to 2020/21 
Medium Term Financial Strategy as detailed at section 5;

3. Note that budget proposals considered by Council on the 13 December 2017 will form part of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy but will not form part of the second stage of consultation or Council 
debate on 5 March 2018.

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT
1.1 This report comes to Cabinet as part of the council’s formal budget process as set out within the 

constitution and as per legislative requirements to set a balanced and sustainable budget for the 2018/19 
to 2020/21 period.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1

2.2

The report is presented to Cabinet as part of the council’s Budget and Policy Framework, which enables 
Cabinet to consider the feedback from the consultation undertaken to date with residents, partner 
organisations, businesses and other interested parties, to recommend approval of the budget proposals 
to set a balanced and sustainable budget for the financial years 2018/19 to 2020/21.  

This report is for Cabinet to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 3.2.1 which states to take collective 
responsibility for the delivery of all strategic Executive functions within the Council’s Major Pol
[...]
5) - -
METAL 50 50  -
Corporate Resources Budget Review (3,221) (2,666) (2,342)
Coroner Service Budget 70 75 80
Agile Working Pressure 500 500 500
Legal Services Pressure 94 94 94
Pupil Referral Unit Budget Pressure 239 239 239
St George’s Hydrotherapy Pool 14 2 2
People and Communities Senior Management 
Restructure (180) (180) (180)
People and Communities Budget Review 776 776 776
Better Care Fund (1,933) (1,933) (244)
Peterborough Highway Services - contract efficiencies (340) (340) (340)
Peterborough Highway Services - commercial 
opportunities (300) (175) (175)
Academisation (149) (125) (105)
Mausoleum units sale (64) (64) (64)
Public Health Budget (208) (223) (247)
Environmental Health Food Safety 94 94 94
Planning Services (100) (100) (100)
Grand Total (3,337) 114 6,357

6



5. CONSULTATION

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

Cabinet’s approach to seek feedback on phase one budget proposals was outlined within the 20 
November 2017 Cabinet report.

The Budget Consultation questions were outlined within the Budget Consultation document in Appendix 
F to the 20 November Cabinet report. This formed part of the hard copies available and the online 
survey. 

Final decisions on phase one proposals are to be approved and recommended to Council on 13 
December 2017, taking into consideration all of the consultation feedback received by that date

The opportunity to provide feedback on the phase one proposals have been in the public domain since 
10 November 2017, confirmed by Cabinet on 20 November 2017 and will run until 30 November. The 
budget conversation received to date includes 28 responses via the online survey. 

Given the timing of the agenda despatch for this meeting, it is not possible to include feedback from all 
consultation in this report. Further feedback received, will be included as an addendum to this report, and 
will be publically available prior to Cabinet on 4 December 2017.

5.6 The Council will look to repeat the consultation approach with the phase two proposals released on 5 
January 2018 and recommended by Cabinet for approval by Council on 7 March 2018. This timeline is 
outlined in the following table:

 Phase 1 Phase 2
Consultation start date 10 November 2017 05 January 2018
Cabinet 20 November 2017 15 January 2018
Budget Joint Scrutiny Committee 29 November 2017 08 February 2018
Cabinet 04 December 2017 26 February 2018
Consultation close date 30 November 2017 22 February 2018
Council 13 December 2017 07 March 2018

5.7

Stakeholder groups

The following stakeholder groups have been contacted to gather feedback on the budget, to enable 
residents, partner organisations, businesses and other interested parties to feedback on budget proposals 
and council priorities:

● Joint Budget Scrutiny Committee  
● Discussion with the trade unions
● Discussion with the business community
● Borderline Peterborough Local Commissioning Group
● Peterborough Housing Partnership
● Disability Forum
● Connect Group
● Schools Forum
● Parish Councils
● Peterborough Community Assistance Scheme
● Youth Council
● Interfaith Council
● Muslim Council of Peterborough
● Older Peoples Partnership board
● Carers Board
● Churches Together

7



● Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Commissioner 
● Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue Service
● The Hospital and the CCG’s

6. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES OR IMPACT

6.1

6.2

6.3

Following the release of the first phase of budget proposals to address the financial gap, and outlining 
Peterborough's challenges and successes, Cabinet is to consider the results of the consultation feedback 
received to date, to approve and recommend to Council prior to the formal budget approval process the 
phase one budget proposals. The approval of phase one budget proposals will enable the Council to 
implement savings at the earliest opportunity, either under Director Delegation, Cabinet Member Decision 
Notice or a further report to Cabinet.

The Council must set a balanced budget for 2018/19 within the financial resources it will have next year 
and the feedback received will help inform Cabinet in considering budget proposals within the second 
phase.

These budget proposals will be included as an addendum to the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018/19 
to 2020/21, noted as arrived by Council on 13 December 2017, but will not be debated again by Council 
on 7 March 2018

7. REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION

7.1 The Council must set a lawful and balanced budget. The approach outlined in this report work towards 
this requirement.

8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

8.1 No alternative option has been considered as the Cabinet is responsible under the Constitution for 
initiating Budget Proposals and the Council is statutorily obliged to set a lawful and balanced budget by 
11 March annually.

9. IMPLICATIONS

Elected Members

9.1 Members must have regard to the advice of the Chief Finance (Section 151) Officer.  The Council may 
take decisions which are at variance with this advice, providing there are reasonable grounds to do so.

9.2 Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies whereby it is an offence for any Members 
with arrears of council tax which have been outstanding for two months or more to attend any meeting of 
the Council or its committees at which a decision affecting the budget is made, unless the Members 
concerned declare at the outset of the meeting they are in arrears and will not be voting on the decision 
for that reason.

Legal Implications

9.3 In terms of the Council’s executive arrangements, the adoption of the Council’s Budget is a role shared 
between the Cabinet and the Council, whereby the Cabinet (Leader) is responsible for formulating the 
budget proposals and full Council is responsible for then approving (or not) those proposals and setting 
the budget and council tax requirement.

9.4 For the remainder of the year, the principal purpose of the Budget is to set the upper limits of what the 
executive (Leader, Cabinet or officer under
[...]
202018-19%20to%202020-21%20Consultation.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s32843/7.%20Appendix%20E%20-%20Medium%20Term%20Financial%20Strategy%202018-19%20to%202020-21%20Consultation.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s32844/7.%20Appendix%20F%20-%20Medium%20Term%20Financial%20Strategy%202018-19%20to%202020-21%20Consultation.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s32844/7.%20Appendix%20F%20-%20Medium%20Term%20Financial%20Strategy%202018-19%20to%202020-21%20Consultation.pdf


 

 
CABINET 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 7 

20 NOVEMBER 2017 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Marion Kelly, Interim Director of Resources 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor David Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources 

Contact Officer(s): Marion Kelly, Interim Corporate Director: Resources 
……… 

Peter Carpenter, Service Director Financial Services 

Tel: 01733 
452520 

Tel: 01733 
384564 

 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2018/19 TO 2020/21 CONSULTATION 

 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 

FROM: Cabinet Member for Resources Deadline date: N/A 

 
It is recommended that Cabinet approves the phase one budget proposals, outlined in Appendix C and D, as 
the basis for public consultation. This includes a 4.99 per cent council tax increase, as built into the 2017/18 
Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report comes to Cabinet as part of the council’s formal budget process as set out within the 

constitution and as per legislative requirements to set a balanced and sustainable budget for the 2018/19 
to 2020/21 period. 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 The report is presented to Cabinet as part of the council’s Budget and Policy Framework, which requires 
Cabinet to initiate and propose budget proposals to set a balanced and sustainable budget for the financial 
years 2018/19 to 2020/21.  There is a legal requirement to set a balanced budget for 2018/19. The 
purpose of this report is to: 
 

● Recommend that C
[...]
r less in council tax than the average across other unitary 
authority councils (based on Band D). 
 

4.8 Revenue funding assumptions 
 
Table 1 sets out the funding assumptions agreed during the 2017/18 MTFS process:   
 

● General council tax is assumed to increase at 1.9 per cent per year throughout the life of the 
MTFS. 

● The full Adult Social Care Precept of 3 per cent will be levied in 2018/19 only. This would make 
the total Council tax increase in 2018/19 4.99 per cent, within referendum limit; 

● Council tax base is increased to reflect the growth of the city, this equates to an average of 1,000 
new homes built each year. There are a number of variables also taken into consideration for the 
tax base such as council tax support, council tax benefit and the banding of properties, of which 
Peterborough is largely weighted towards band A and B properties.  

● NNDR are assumed to increase at 2.8 per cent in 2018/19, 3.5 per cent in 2019/20 and 2.1 per 
cent in 2020/21; 

● RSG is assumed to reduce by 25 per cent of 2017/18 levels in 2018/19, and 32 per cent over 
2018/19 levels in 2019/20 
 

Table 1 – 2017/18 MTFS Funding analysis as at March 2017 

 
2018/19 

£000 
2019/20 

£000 
2020/21 

£000 

Council Tax 72,553 74,966 77,361 

National Non-Domestic Rates * 44,883 46,446 47,439 

Revenue Support Grant 15,056 10,246 10,246 

Total Funding 132,492 131,658 135,046 

*If S31 grants were added to this, then this figure would agree to the figure in Table 2, these have not 
been included as they are know figures rather than assumptions. 
 

4.9 Existing Medium Term Financial Strategy 
 
A full review has been carried out by service departments on the makeup of the base budgets contained 
in the 2017/18 MTFS for the 2018/19 to 2020/21 financial years. 
 
Table 2 sets out the council’s gross expenditure and income budgets over this period as well as the 
makeup of the growth and savings initiatives approved at council on 8 March 2017. This has formed the
[...]
 the council’s fostering and adoption services. The partnership aims 
to reduce reliance on higher cost independent fostering and residential placements as well as 
provide improved training and 24/7 support for Peterborough foster carers.  Sharing of services 
with neighbouring councils in the way already in place in areas such as trading standards, planning 
and children and adult services. 

● Maximise external funding to deliver projects in the city. Examples of this already include the 
Family Safeguarding Service which is being piloted in Peterborough thanks to a successful bid for 
£2.6million from the Department for Education.  The council can also maximise its use of s106 
planning agreements. 

 
Lastly the council will need to propose a series of budget reductions.  Some of these will be in phase two 
of the budget, but it is anticipated that significant cuts will be proposed for 2019/20 in next year’s budget 
process. 

 
5 CONSULTATION 

 
5.1 Cabinet has been working over a period of five months and several meetings with the Cross-Party Budget 

Working Group to seek views on all Cabinet budget proposals, including the opportunity to make 
alternative suggestions. As part of these meetings, the Budget Working Group explored options to 
commence consultation at the earliest opportunity. 
 
The budget process will have two phases for Cabinet to put forward budget proposals, recommending 

22



 

these proposals to two separate Council meetings. The first meeting held in December will be to consider 
the first phase of budget proposals. The second meeting will be the formal process to set out a lawful and 
balanced budget for the remaining budget proposals to be published on 5 January 2018 and 
recommended by Cabinet for approval by Council on 7 March 2018. This timeline is outlined in the 
following table: 
 

  Phase 1 Phase 2 

Consultation start date 10 November 2017 05 January 2018 

Cabinet 20 November 2017 15 January 2018 

Budget Joint Scrutiny Committee 29 November 2017 08 February 2018 

Cabinet 04 December 2017 26 February 2018 

Consultation close date 30 November 2017 22 February 2018 

Council 13 December 2017 07 March 2018 

   
 

5.2 Stakeholder groups 
 
The following stakeholder groups will contacted and offered a  briefing on the budget position during the 
phase one consultation period,  to enable residents, partner organisations, businesses and other 
interested parties to feedback on budget proposals and council priorities: 
 

● Joint Budget Scrutiny Committee   
● Discussion with the trade unions 
● Discussion with the business community 
● Borderline Peterborough Local Commissioning Group 
● Peterborough Housing Partnership 
● Disability Forum 
● Connect Group 
● Schools Forum 
● Parish Councils 
● Peterborough Community Assistance Scheme 
● Youth Council 
● Interfaith Council 
● Muslim Council of Peterborough 
● Older Peoples Partnership board 
● Carers Board 
● Churches Together 
● Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Commissioner  
● Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue Service 
● The Hospital and the CCG’s 

 
5.3 Hard copies of this report and all appendices including the phase one budget proposals and the Budget 

Consultation document will be available in all libraries and Town Hall and Bayard Place receptions. The 
council will also receive responses via an on-line survey on its website. 
 
A copy of the phase one budget proposals will be published on insite, and will be available to all staff to 
enable them to provide responses.  
 
The council will also promote the Budget Consultation through the local media and through the council’s 
Facebook and Twitter accounts to encourage as many people as possible to have their say. 
 
The council will look to repeat this approach with the phase two proposals to be released in early January 
2018. 

23



 

 
The Budget Consultation questions are outlined within the Budget Consultation document in Appendix 
F. This will form part of the hard copies available and the online survey.  
 

6. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES OR IMPACT 
 

6.1 Following the release of the first phase of budget proposals to address the financial gap, and outlining 
Peterborough's challenges and successes, Cabinet is seeking the opinions of all residents, partner 
organisations, businesses and other interested parties to understand which council services matter most. 
The Council must set a balanced budget for 2018/19 within the financial resources it will have next year 
and the feedback received will help inform Cabinet in considering budget proposals within the second 
phase. 
 

7. REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 
 

7.1 The Council must set a lawful and balanced budget. The approach outlined in this report work towards 
this requirement. 
 

8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

8.1 No alternative option has been considered as the Cabinet is responsible under the Constitution for 
initiating Budget Proposals and the Council is statutorily obliged to set a lawful and balanced budget by 
11 March annually. 
 

9. IMPLICATIONS 
 

 Elected Members 
 

9.1 Members must have regard to the advice of the Chief Finance (Section 151) Officer.  The Council may 
take decisions which are at variance with this advice, providing there are reasonable grounds to do so. 
 

9.2 Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies whereby it is an offence for any Members 
with arrears of council tax which have been outstanding for two months or more to attend any meeting of 
the Council or its committees at which a decision affecting the budget is made, unless the Members 
concerned declare at the outset of the meeting they are in arrears and will not be voting on the decision 
for that reason. 
 

 Legal Implications 
 

9.3 In terms of the Council’s executive arrangements, the adoption of the Council’s Budget is a role shared 
between the Cabinet and the Council, whereby the Cabinet (Leader) is responsible for formulating the 
budget proposals and f
[...]
he BCF budget is used predominately by Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) and the city council to provide health and social care services 
in the city.   
 
The BCF is, in part, used to offset the reduction in government grants to the local authority, 
ensuring the council can continue to provide vital services for those who need our care and 
support. Therefore as BCF is continuing the council can offset funding totalling £1,689,000 
against the council’s budget for each of the next two years.  This is the same process that 
took place in 2017/18. 
 
In addition the city council receives an Improved Better Care Fund (IBCF) - this funding is 
non-recurring, over three years and decreases over that period.  
 
Therefore it’s proposed to loan £2million of the 2017/18 IBCF funding to the council’s joint 
venture housing development company, Medesham Homes.  This would be used to 
purchase accommodation suitable for residents with a specified set of care needs.   The use 
of this accommodation will reduce the cost of care packages to the council. In addition the 
council will receive commercial rate loan interest from the joint venture company.  
 

Saving/income 
generation 

2018/19 
£k 

2019/20 
 

2020/21 
 

Better Care Fund 
 

(1,933) (1,933)              (244)         

 
CCTV upgrade project 
 
In 2016 approval was given to upgrade the city council’s existing CCTV system.  The 
benefits of upgrading the system include improving the quality of images captured, 
reductions in maintenance charges and energy consumption as well as creating a more 
effective monitoring service.  In order for CCTV to optimise the use of the CityFibre network 
there is a need to upgrade existing hardware. 
 
The cost of the system upgrade is more than offset by the savings in maintenance.  This will 
produce an annual saving to the council compared to current costs whilst improving the city’s 
CCTV system. 
 

Saving 2018/19 
£k 

2019/20 
 

2020/21 
[...]
  
2) buy homeless people/immigrants one way tickets our of 
County.  3) stop all discretionary spending

60



CABINET AGENDA ITEM No. 4

4 DECEMBER 2017 PUBLIC REPORT

Report of: Marion Kelly, Interim Director of Resources
Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor David Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources

Contact Officer(s): Marion Kelly, Interim Corporate Director: Resources
Peter Carpenter, Service Director Financial Services

Tel: 01733 
452520
Tel: 01733 
384564

SEPTEMBER 2017 BUDGETARY CONTROL REPORT UPDATE
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM: Cabinet Member for Resources Deadline date: N/A

It is recommended that Cabinet notes the update on the monitoring position reported to Cabinet on 
the 20 November 2017. 

1. ORIGIN OF THE REPORT 

1.1. This report is submitted to Cabinet following discussion by the Corporate Management Team.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 

2.1. This report comes to Cabinet as part of the Council’s agreed process within the Budget and 
Policy framework that requires Cabinet to initiate and consider financial strategy and budget 
proposals in order to set a balanced budget for the forthcoming financial year. 

2.2. This report provides Cabinet with an update on capital receipts.  This follows the September 
2017 Budgetary Control position reported to 20 November 2017 Cabinet.

2.3. This report is for Cabinet to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 3.2.1 ‘To take collective 
responsibility for the delivery of all strategic Executive functions within the Council’s Major 
Policy and Budget Framework and lead the Council’s overall improvement programmes to 
deliver excellent services’ and 3.2.5 ‘To review and recommend to Council changes to the 
Council’s Constitution, protocols and procedure rules’. 

3. TIMESCALE 

Is this a Major Policy Item/ 
Statutory Plan 

NO If yes, date for Cabinet meeting  N/A 

61



4. SUMMARY

4.1. The year-end outturn, based on reported departmental information at September 2017 and 
reported to 2
[...]
inancial Strategy 2018-19 to 2020-21
	3. Appendix E - Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018-19 to 2020-21
	3. Appendix F - Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018-19 to 2020-21
	3. Appendix H - Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018-19 to 2020-21

	4 September 2017 Budgetary Control Monitoring Update





Minutes of the meeting


 MINUTES OF THE BUDGET CABINET MEETING
HELD AT 10:00AM, ON

MONDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2017
BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH

 
Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Holdich (Chair), Councillor Ayres Councillor Elsey, 
Councillor Fitzgerald, Councillor Hiller, Councillor Lamb, Councillor Seaton, Councillor Smith, 
and Councillor Walsh

Cabinet Advisors Present:  Councillor Allen and Councillor Stokes
 
40.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
 

No apologies for absence were received.
 
41.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
 

No declarations of interest were received.

STRATEGIC DECISIONS

42.   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2018-19 TO 2020-21
 

The Cabinet received a report and supplementary report in relation to the council’s 
formal budget process as set out within the constitution and as per legislative 
requirements to set a balanced and sustainable budget for the 2018/19 to 2020/21 
period.

 
The purpose of the report was for Cabinet to consider as part of the council’s Budget 
and Policy Framework. This enabled Cabinet to consider the feedback from the 
consultation undertaken to date with residents, partner organisations, businesses and 
other interested parties, and to recommend approval of the budget proposals to set a 
balanced and sustainable budget for the financial years 2018/19 to 2020/21.  

 
The Cabinet Member for Resources introduced the report and advised that the 5 
March referred to in the report should read 7 March. It was noted that following 
consideration by the Joint Scrutiny Committee a recommendation had been made to 
Cabinet to continue to take all reasonable steps to invest in projects and pursue 
commercialisation to increase income and revenue in the city. It was felt that this was 
already covered by the priorities set out within the document, and further work would 
be done to explore further commercial opportunities. A range of views were received 
from the public consultation, however, no strong messages were received to make 
any changes to the proposal set out in phase one.

Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to 
questions included:

● It was noted that all Labour Group Members voted against the 
commercialisation recommendation at the Joint Scrutiny meeting.

● The key messages arising from the consultation included getting value for 
money, staffing, use of assets, working with other authorities, funding for 
preventative health measure and consultation with residents on individual 
issues.



● Only 28 responses to the public consultation were received, despite the 
consultation being well advertised. 

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED (unanimous) to:

1. Have regard to the consultation feedback received to date and statutory advice detailed in the 
report when determining the phase one budget proposals, noting that consultation remained 
open until 30 November 2017, and that an addendum was provided prior to the Cabinet 
meeting.

2. Note the timetable for the phase two consultation and formal approval of the 2018/19 to 
2020/21 Medium Term Financial Strategy as detailed at section 5;

3. Note that budget proposals considered by Council on the 13 December 2017 would form part 
of the Medium Term Financial Strategy but would not form part of the second stage of 
consultation or Council debate on 5 March 2018.

4. Recommend to Council, having had regard to feedback, approval of the phase one budget 
proposals to enable implementation of these budget proposals to commence.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION
 

The Council must set a lawful and balanced budget. The approach outlined in the 
report worked towards this requirement.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

No alternative option had been considered as the Cabinet was responsible under the 
Constitution for initiating Budget Proposals and the Council was statutorily obliged to 
set a lawful and balanced budget by 11 March annually.

43.   SEPTEMBER 2017 BUDGETARY CONTROL MONITORING UPDATE
 

The Cabinet received a report as part of the Council’s agreed process within the 
Budget and Policy framework.
 
The purpose of the report was to provide Cabinet with an update on capital receipts.  
This followed the September 2017 Budgetary Control position reported to 20 
November 2017 Cabinet.

The Cabinet Member for Resources introduced the report and advised that following 
two strategic asset disposals there was greater certainty that Council receipts would 
be achieved. Cabinet would be kept up to date with the future.  

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED (unanimous) to note the update on 
the monitoring position reported to Cabinet on the 20 November 2017.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION
 

The report set out spending against budget for the first six months of the 2017/18 
financial year to ensure it was within the financial remit agreed at budget setting time.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

There were no alternative options considered.
                                                                                                                              Chairman

10:00am – 10:07am
4 December 2017


